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A Primer on the 

Jose Velarde Account 

prepared by the 

KOMPIL II Lawyers Group
An Introduction

The opening of the sealed envelopes in the impeachment trial containing the Jose Velarde Account and the testimony of Clarissa Ocampo, Senior Vice President of Equitable PCI Bank, has produced a flurry of discussion by both the defense and prosecution lawyers. Words like “materiality and relevance” evidentiary facts, burden of proof of ill-gotten wealth, and other such legalese have hit the headlines consistently. What is the real score? This primer is designed to help both the layperson and the legal community understand the issues surrounding this account, and how it relates to the impeachment trial. 

Frequently Asked Questions

1. What is the principal ground upon which the defense is objecting to the presentation of the P 142 Million Peso Check signed by one Jose Velarde, paid to Jose Luis Yulo, allegedly for the purchase of the Boracay Mansion?

The defense is objecting to the presentation of this evidence on the grounds that it is irrelevant and immaterial.   Evidence is irrelevant and immaterial if it does not have a tendency in reason to establish the probability or improbability of a fact in issue.

2. Why does the defense consider this check and the account of Jose Velarde irrelevant and immaterial?

The defense, in its interpretation of the articles of impeachment, would like to limit the list of companies in which the president has an interest to those listed in Annex “C” of the Articles of Impeachment. The check admittedly has been issued to Jose Yulo, which in turn transferred the proceeds of the check to St. Peter Holdings, which in turn bought the Boracay Mansion. The defense argues that since St. Peter Holdings is not one of the firms listed in Annex “C”, therefore, any evidence sought to be presented in relation to this company is not admissible.

3. Why are the P 142 Million check and the account of Jose Velarde relevant to this impeachment case?

Under Article II of the Articles of Impeachment where the President is accused of the violating the Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act (R.A. 3019). Article II consists of many possible offenses, but for the moment, let us just consider one offense included in the Articles of Impeachment, which is quoted hereunder: 

“ xxx He also violated the Anti-Graft Law which he is sworn to uphold. He filed his Statement of Assets and Liabilities for the year 1999 stating therein that he and his wife and children have business interests in only three (3) corporations. The President, by that sworn statement also committed perjury and the offense of unexplained wealth because records show that he and his wife and mistresses and their children have other interests in other companies outside of the three firms listed in his statement of Assets and Liabilities (AnnexC hereof)“. 

In other words, if there is evidence that tends to show that the President has business interests in any other company outside of the three firms that he declared in his Statement of Assets and Liabilities, then this evidence is relevant to the impeachment case under Article II.

4. But what about the listing of Annex “C” of the Articles of Impeachment? Should this not limit the prosecution on presenting evidence under Annex “C” only in relation to Article II of the Articles of Impeachment? 
The listing under Annex “C” of the Articles of Impeachment is merely illustrative or indicative of the assets that the President failed to disclose. This is what lawyers call as evidentiary facts – such facts that tend to prove an ultimate fact. The ultimate fact here is that the President, under Article II, “violated the Anti-Graft Law he is sworn to uphold”. 

5. What offense is actually committed if a government official fails to disclose certain assets which he actually owns?

The most obvious offense is perjury- making a false claim under oath. This offense is simply illustrated by the omission by the President or any other public official, to declare certain substantial assets  which he owns, in his Statement of Assets and Liabilities. (SAL)

The second is a violation of RA 6713, which is the Code of Conduct and Ethical Standards for Public Officials and Employees”. This is the law which requires public officials to declare their assets and liabilities on or before April 30 of each year, or upon their assumption to office. Failure to file an accurate statement carries its own penalties under this law. 

The third is the offense of unexplained wealth, which is an offense under the Anti Graft Law (R.A. 3019).  Section 8 of said law requires that every public officer prepare and file “a true, detailed and sworn statement of assets and liabilities, including a statement of the amounts and sources of his income, the amounts of his personal and family expenses and the amount of income taxes paid for the next preceding calendar year xxx.” 

Section 8 deals with the circumstances that give rise to the presumption of unexplained wealth.  The offense of unexplained wealth is committed if it could be shown that the public officer has acquired during his incumbency, whether in his name or in the name of other persons, an amount of property and/or money manifestly out of proportion to his salary and to his other lawful income.  This offense shall be a ground for dismissal from office.  

6. Why is the defense panel making a big noise over the testimony of Clarissa Ocampo regarding the real identity of the account holder “Jose Velarde”? 

Again, the defense is raising objections based on the theory that the testimony of Ocampo is irrelevant and immaterial. This goes back to the same argument that the Velarde Account and the Wellex connection is not among those included in any of the allegations under Art. II of the Articles of Impeachment.

They argue that the testimony of Ocampo does not tend to prove any of the charges stated in the Articles of Impeachment.

7. Why is the testimony of Clarissa Ocampo relevant and material in the impeachment trial?

The testimony of Ms. Ocampo shows that the President maintained an account under a fictitious name, where huge amounts of monies disproportionate to his salary/legal income, were deposited. Although it does not, by itself, prove graft and corruption, it is an evidentiary fact that has a logical bearing on the issue. It has a tendency to support an inference relative to the charge of graft and corruption. How come there is such a large account? And why keep secret said account? Since the sentence in the second paragraph of Article II of the Articles of Impeachment, i.e., “(Erap) also violated the Anti-Graft Law he is sworn to uphold”, is an ultimate fact and a “stand alone” statement, then Ocampo’s testimony is relevant for purposes of proving unexplained wealth under R.A. 3019.  We should resist the attempts of the defense to limit the charge of unexplained wealth to the mere failure of Erap to declare business interests in corporations other than those stated in his Statement of Assets and Liabilities.  

8. What are the possible offenses related to the testimony of Clarissa Ocampo that the President has opened an account in the name of Jose Velarde and actually lent 500 Million Pesos to Wellex?
 There are 3 possible offenses here:

(a) Perjury for failure to disclose his interest in Wellex; 

(b) Graft and Corruption for unexplained wealth under R.A. 3019 (money or property which is manifestly out of proportion to one’s salary or other legal sources of income) 

(c)  The unauthorized use of an alias, and opening an account under a fake name, which amount to violations of Article 178 of the Revised Penal Code (Using fictitious and concealing true name) and/or the Anti-Alias Law (C.A. 142, as amended by R.A. 6085). 

9. Is it actually a crime to open an account in another person’s name and to use a fake signature?

The use of aliases, by itself, is restricted by law, for obvious reasons. Under C.A. 142 (Anti-Alias Law), as amended by RA 6085, the use of aliases is only allowed for literary, cinema, radio, television or entertainment purposes.  There is also Article 178 of the Revised Penal Code which punishes the use of fictitious name or conceals his true name and other personal circumstances.  Moreover, BSP Circular 251 series of 2000 prohibits the use of aliases in the opening of bank accounts.  These laws have penal sanctions.  

It should be noted, however, that contrary to the statements of BSP Governor Rafael Buenaventura, the use of aliases or fictitious names have, before the effectivity of BSP Circular 251, always been punishable under the Anti-Alias Law and/or Article 178 of the Revised Penal Code.  

10. How do these offenses relate to the impeachment complaint?

Receiving kickbacks, committing perjury, having unexplained wealth were all alleged under Article II of the Articles of Impeachment (graft and corruption). 

These offenses were the means by which Erap sought to conceal his illegal acts.

11. If the prosecution could prove that the President indeed signed a 500 Million Investment and Management Agreement, whose burden is it to prove that the 500 million was ill-gotten?

Section 8 of R.A. 3019, in relation to R.A. 1379 (An Act Declaring Forfeiture in Favor of the State Any Property Found to Have Been Unlawfully Acquired by any Public Officer or Employee and Providing for the Procedure thereof), makes reference to a prima facie evidence of unexplained wealth, i.e., money and/or property during one’s incumbency which is manifestly disproportionate to his salary or other lawful income.  In this case, the P500M subject of the Investment and Management Agreement and loaned to Wellex is an amount clearly out of proportion to Erap’s lawful salary.  As such, the presumption under Section 8 of R.A. 3019 arises, thereby shifting the duty of disproving the charge of unexplained wealth to the defense.

It bears stress that Sec. 2 of RA 1379 provides: “Whenever any public officer or employee has acquired during his incumbency an amount of property which is manifestly out of proportion to his salary ...and to his other lawful income and the income from legitimately acquired property, such property shall be prima facie presumed to have been unlawfully acquired.” Thus, prosecution merely has to prove the fact that the P500M is “out of proportion to his salary and other lawful income.” Then, the prima facie presumption of unlawfulness attaches. Defense will have to overcome this presumption (i.e., prove that the P500M was legitimately earned or acquired).

12. According to Atty. Estelito Mendoza, if the case is for the murder of Juan, the prosecution was trying to present a photo where the accused was seen stabbing Pedro. Therefore, we should not allow the showing of the photo since this is irrelevant and immaterial to the case.
The analogy cannot be made to apply in the impeachment case. Clearly, if the accused is being tried for the murder of Juan, then the murder of Pedro is not relevant, although the accused could be tried separately for Pedro’s murder. 

The photo of Pedro’s murder is not the same as the Velarde account, since the general charge is commission of graft and corruption. The Velarde account was not disclosed by the President. Therefore, it becomes relevant in showing that the president has unexplained wealth and committed perjury by failing to disclose this asset in his Statement of Assets and Liabilities. 

GENERAL CONCLUSION

The defense cannot be allowed to limit the presentation of evidence to the listing in Annex “C” of the Articles of Impeachment. Any unexplained wealth that could be traced to the President and his family, that was not disclosed in his 1999 Statement of Assets and Liabilities, is relevant and material. This constitutes the crime of unexplained wealth and failure to disclose under RA 3019, and related laws. 
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